

**SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS**

2019 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs to Re-Reengrossed House Bill No. 2 by Representative Abramson

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 7, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:

3 "Priority 5 \$ 5,000,000  
4 Payable from the balance of General Obligation Bonds previously allocated under the  
5 authority of Act 24 of 2013 for Black River Lake Commission, Black River Lake Drainage  
6 Structure Installation, Studies, Permits, Planning and Construction (Concordia); and Act 22  
7 of 2011 for Pointe Coupee Parish, Pointe Coupee Sheriff's Office Work Release Program  
8 (Pointe Coupee); and Act 24 of 2013 for West Baton Rouge Parish, LA 415 Bridge at  
9 Intracoastal Canal, Planning and Construction (West Baton Rouge); and Act 4 of 2017 for  
10 Westwego, Performing Arts Center/Community Center Renovations, Planning, Construction  
11 and Equipment (Jefferson); and Act 24 of 2013 for Zwolle, North Zwolle Sanitary Sewer  
12 Improvements, Planning and Construction (Sabine); and Act 22 of 2011 for The Audubon  
13 Institute, Audubon 2020 Exhibits (50% Local Match) (Orleans); and Act 28 of 2007 for  
14 District 2 Enhancement Corporation, Eastern New Orleans Community Center (Orleans);  
15 and Act 22 of 2011 for Bossier Parish EMS District #1, Training, Maintenance, and  
16 Administration Facility, Planning and Construction (\$500,000 Local Match) (Bossier); and  
17 Act 26 of 2015 for Junior League of Greater New Orleans, Renovate Thrift Shop and Annex,  
18 Including Parking Lot, Planning and Construction (Orleans); and Act 16 of 2016 Second  
19 Extraordinary Session for Junior League of Greater New Orleans, Renovate Annex Building  
20 and Re-Purpose Space, Including Installation of Handicap Accessibility Ramp and Bathroom  
21 Upgrades, Planning and Construction (Orleans) \$ 180,170"

22 AMENDMENT NO. 2

23 On page 7, delete line 19, and insert the following:

24 "Total \$ 15,180,170"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 3

26 On page 7, between lines 42 and 43, insert the following:

27 "Payable from the balance of General Obligation Bonds previously allocated under the  
28 authority of Act 23 of 2012 for Executive Department, Homeland Security and Emergency  
29 Preparedness, GOHSEP Building Expansion, Planning and Construction (East Baton  
30 Rouge); and Act 23 of 2012 for Department of Health and Hospitals, Eastern Louisiana  
31 Mental Health System, Replace Existing Air Conditioning/Heating System and Cleaning of  
32 Vents at Dr. Joseph Henry Tyler Mental Health Center (Lafayette); and Act 22 of 2011 for  
33 Department of Health and Hospitals, Northwest Developmental Center, Renovation of  
34 Rosewood, Glenbrook, and Woodbriar Homes (Bossier); and Act 23 of 2012 for Department  
35 of Education, LSU Baton Rouge, LSU Fire and Emergency Training Institute, New  
36 Dormitory (East Baton Rouge); and Act 23 of 2012 for Department of Education, LSU  
37 Health Sciences Center Health Care Services Division, Urgent Care Clinic, Planning and  
38 Construction (East Baton Rouge); and Act 23 of 2012 for Department of Education,  
39 Grambling State University, Long-Jones Hall Renovation, Planning and Construction  
40 (Lincoln); and Act 16 of 2016 Second Extraordinary Session for Department of Education,  
41 Louisiana Tech University, Water Distribution System Repairs and Improvements (Lincoln);  
42 and Act 23 of 2012 for Department of Education, Northwestern State University, East  
43 Caspari Hall Renovation and West Caspari Hall Replacement for Student Services  
44 (Natchitoches); and Act 23 of 2012 for Department of Education, University of Louisiana  
45 - Lafayette, Burke Hawthorne Hall Renovation and Expansion, Planning and Construction  
46 (Lafayette); and Act 2 of 2004 for Department of Education, Delgado Community College,

1 New Orleans Mathematics and Science School, Planning and Construction (\$750,000 Local  
 2 Match) (Orleans) \$ 618,914"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 4

4 On page 7, delete line 48, and insert the following:

5 "Total \$ 62,688,240"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 5

7 On page 11, between lines 35 and 36, insert the following:

8 "(1408) Central Louisiana Veterans Cemetery Columbarium  
 9 Addition, Improvements and Repairs, Planning  
 10 and Construction  
 11 (Vernon)  
 12 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 13 Priority 2 \$ 60,000

14 Pending approval of the Capital Outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.  
 15 39.112"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 6

17 On page 12, delete lines 37 and 38, and insert the following:

18 "Priority 2 \$ 500,000  
 19 Priority 5 \$ 2,000,000  
 20 Total \$ 3,265,000"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 7

22 On page 15, delete line 16, and insert the following:

23 "Priority 2 \$ 28,000,000"

24 AMENDMENT NO. 8

25 On page 15, delete line 23, and insert the following:

26 "Total \$ 924,738,612"

27 AMENDMENT NO. 9

28 On page 16, delete lines 48 and 49, and insert the following:

29 "Priority 1 \$ 3,553,000  
 30 Priority 5 \$ 2,000,000"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 10

32 On page 22, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:

33 **"09/330 OFFICE OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH**

34 (931) Facility Renovations to Arc of Acadiana, Iota, LA,  
 35 Planning and Construction  
 36 (Acadia)  
 37 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 38 Priority 2 \$ 900,000"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 11

2 On page 23, delete lines 32 and 33, and insert the following:

3	"Priority 2	\$ 1,500,000
4	Total	<u>\$ 3,500,000"</u>

5 AMENDMENT NO. 12

6 On page 24, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:

7	"( ) ROTC Flight Simulator, Acquisition, Planning and	
8	Construction	
9	(East Baton Rouge)	
10	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
11	Priority 2	<u>\$ 50,000</u>

12 Pending submittal and approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions  
13 of R.S. 39:112."

14 AMENDMENT NO. 13

15 On page 27, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:

16	"Priority 2	\$ 1,500,000
17	Priority 5	\$ 4,000,000"

18 AMENDMENT NO. 14

19 On page 27, delete line 20, and insert the following:

20	"Total	<u>\$ 8,810,400"</u>
----	--------	----------------------

21 AMENDMENT NO. 15

22 On page 27, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:

23	"(1252) New STEM (Science Technology Engineering and	
24	Mathematics) Complex, Planning and Construction	
25	(East Baton Rouge)	
26	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
27	Priority 2	<u>\$ 500,000"</u>

28 AMENDMENT NO. 16

29 On page 27, between lines 37 and 38, insert the following:

30 "Pending approval of the capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.  
31 39:112."

32 AMENDMENT NO. 17

33 On page 27, delete line 43, and insert the following:

34	"Priority 1	\$ 150,000
35	Priority 5	\$ 1,500,000
36	Total	<u>\$ 1,650,000"</u>

37 AMENDMENT NO. 18

38 On page 28, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:

1 "(138) Comprehensive ADA Assessment/Remediation,  
 2 Planning and Construction  
 3 (Lincoln)  
 4 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 5 Priority 2 \$ 500,000"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 19

7 On page 28, delete line 38, and insert the following:

8 "Priority 1 \$ 4,485,200  
 9 Priority 2 \$ 1,000,000  
 10 Priority 5 \$ 1,000,000  
 11 Total \$ 6,485,200"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 20

13 On page 29, delete line 22, and insert the following:

14 "D. Vickers Hall Renovation, Planning"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 21

16 On page 29, delete lines 27 and 28, and insert the following:

17 "Priority 5 \$ 20,300,000  
 18 Total \$ 22,000,000"

19 AMENDMENT NO. 22

20 On page 29, after line 44, insert the following:

21 "( ) Land Acquisition  
 22 (Bossier)  
 23 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 24 Priority 5 \$ 3,900,000"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 23

26 On page 30, between lines 33 and 34, insert the following:

27 **"19/662 LA. EDUCATIONAL TELEVISION AUTHORITY**

28 (1119) LONI (Louisiana Optical Network Infrastructure) Core  
 29 Equipment Replacement  
 30 (Statewide)  
 31 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 32 Priority 2 \$ 95,000  
 33 Priority 5 \$ 100,000  
 34 Total \$ 195,000"

35 AMENDMENT NO. 24

36 On page 31, between lines 2 and 3, insert the following:

37 **"19/673 NEW ORLEANS CENTER FOR CREATIVE ARTS**

38 (1105) Window Replacements - C Building, Planning  
 39 and Construction  
 40 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 41 Priority 2 \$ 15,000

1	Priority 5	\$ 480,000
2	Total	<u>\$ 495,000"</u>

3 AMENDMENT NO. 25

4 On page 31, between lines 2 and 3, insert the following:

5	(1106) Roof Replacement, Planning and Construction	
6	(Orleans)	
7	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
8	Priority 2	\$ 150,000
9	Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,350,000</u>
10	Total	<u>\$ 1,500,000"</u>

11 AMENDMENT NO. 26

12 On page 31, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:

13	"(1401) Houma Marine Campus Phase 2, Planning	
14	and Construction	
15	(Terrebonne)	
16	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
17	Priority 2	\$ 750,000
18	Priority 5	<u>\$ 11,250,000</u>
19	Total	<u>\$ 12,000,000"</u>

20 AMENDMENT NO. 27

21 On page 31, delete line 31, and insert the following:

22	"Priority 1	\$ 2,330,000
23	Priority 5	<u>\$ 6,170,000</u>
24	Total	<u>\$ 8,500,000"</u>

25 AMENDMENT NO. 28

26 On page 31, between lines 40 and 41, insert the following:

27	"(1061) Grand Isle Back Levee Flood Protection, Planning	
28	and Construction	
29	(Jefferson)	
30	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
31	Priority 2	<u>\$ 1,500,000"</u>

32 AMENDMENT NO. 29

33 On page 31, after line 46, insert the following:

34 **"36/L27 TERREBONNE PARISH LEVEE DISTRICT**

35	( ) Lower Dularge East Flood Control, Planning	
36	and Construction	
37	(Terrebonne)	
38	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
39	Priority 2	\$ 200,000
40	Priority 5	<u>\$ 16,000,000</u>
41	Total	<u>\$ 16,200,000"</u>

42 AMENDMENT NO. 30

43 On page 32, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:

1 **"36/P01 ABBEVILLE HARBOR & TERMINAL DISTRICT PORT**  
 2 **OF VERMILLION**

3 (1385) South Slip Entrance Emergency Dredging,  
 4 Planning and Construction  
 5 (Vermillion)  
 6 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 7 Priority 5 \$ 200,000"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 31

9 On page 32, delete line 22, and insert the following:

	"Priority 1	\$ 15,652,600
	Priority 2	<u>\$ 2,800,000</u>
	Total	<u>\$ 18,452,600"</u>

13 AMENDMENT NO. 32

14 On page 32, delete line 44, and insert the following:

	"Priority 1	\$ 3,000,000
	Priority 5	<u>\$ 7,000,000</u>
	Total	<u>\$ 10,000,000"</u>

18 AMENDMENT NO. 33

19 On page 33, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

20 "( )	Napoleon Avenue Container Crane Expansion Project,	
21	Planning and Construction	
22	(Orleans)	
23	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
24	Priority 2	\$ 3,000,000
25	Priority 5	<u>\$ 7,000,000</u>
26	Total	<u>\$ 10,000,000</u>

27 Pending submittal and approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions  
 28 of R.S. 39:112"

29 AMENDMENT NO. 34

30 On page 36, delete line 14, and insert the following:

	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 1,700,860"</u>
--	-------------	----------------------

32 AMENDMENT NO. 35

33 On page 36, delete line 18, and insert the following:

	"Total	<u>\$ 4,000,000"</u>
--	--------	----------------------

35 AMENDMENT NO. 36

36 On page 36, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:

37 **"50/J11 CALDWELL PARISH**

38 (730) East Columbia Sewer District Improvements - Hearn  
 39 Island Expansion  
 40 (Caldwell)

1	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
2	Priority 2	\$ 380,000
3	Priority 5	\$ 2,015,000
4	Total	<u>\$ 2,395,000"</u>

5 AMENDMENT NO. 37

6 On page 37, delete line 12, and insert the following:

7	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 200,000"</u>
---	-------------	--------------------

8 AMENDMENT NO. 38

9 On page 37, delete line 20.

10 AMENDMENT NO. 39

11 On page 37, delete line 24, and insert the following:

12	"Total	<u>\$ 250,000"</u>
----	--------	--------------------

13 AMENDMENT NO. 40

14 On page 38, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:

15	"( ) Highway 83 Improvements, Planning and Construction	
16	(Iberia)	
17	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
18	Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,400,000"</u>

19 AMENDMENT NO. 41

20 On page 38, delete line 17, and insert the following:

21 "(503) Jackson Parish Multi-Use"

22 AMENDMENT NO. 42

23 On page 38, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:

24	"Priority 2	<u>\$ 500,000"</u>
----	-------------	--------------------

25 AMENDMENT NO. 43

26 On page 38, delete line 24, and insert the following:

27	"Total	<u>\$ 1,694,400"</u>
----	--------	----------------------

28 AMENDMENT NO. 44

29 On page 39, delete line 19, and insert the following:

30	"Priority 2	\$ 600,000
31	Priority 5	\$ 1,500,000
32	Total	<u>\$ 2,100,000"</u>

33 AMENDMENT NO. 45

34 On page 39, between lines 41 and 42, insert the following:

35 "(39) New Access Road in the Churchill Technology and

1	Business Park for Delgado's Advanced Manufacturing	
2	and River City Campus, Planning and Construction	
3	(Jefferson)	
4	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
5	Priority 2	\$ 200,000
6	Priority 5	\$ 1,350,000
7	Total	<u>\$ 1,550,000"</u>

8 AMENDMENT NO. 46

9 On page 40, between lines 44 and 45, insert the following:

10	"(54) Woodlake Estates Drainage Improvements, Planning	
11	and Construction	
12	(Jefferson)	
13	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
14	Priority 2	\$ 550,000
15	Priority 5	\$ 5,120,000
16	Total	<u>\$ 5,670,000"</u>

17 AMENDMENT NO. 47

18 On page 41, between lines 14 and 15, insert the following:

19	"(252) West Esplanade Pump Station, Planning and Construction	
20	(Jefferson)	
21	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
22	Priority 2	\$ 1,000,000
23	Priority 5	\$ 3,500,000
24	Total	<u>\$ 4,500,000"</u>

25 AMENDMENT NO. 48

26 On page 41, between lines 22 and 23, insert the following:

27	"(787) Westminster Community Center, Planning and	
28	Construction	
29	(Jefferson)	
30	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
31	Priority 2	\$ 300,000
32	Priority 5	\$ 2,700,000
33	Total	<u>\$ 3,000,000"</u>

34 AMENDMENT NO. 49

35 On page 42, line 14, change "( )" to "(1414)"

36 AMENDMENT NO. 50

37 On page 42, between lines 22 and 23, insert the following:

38	"( ) Heymann Park Improvements, Planning and	
39	Construction	
40	(Lafayette)	
41	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
42	Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,000,000</u>

43 Pending submittal and approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions  
 44 of R.S. 39:112."



1 AMENDMENT NO. 51

2 On page 42, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:

3	"(1040)	Leeville Handicap Accessible Fishing Pier and	
4		Pavilion, Concrete Paving and Parking,	
5		Planning and Construction	
6		(Lafourche)	
7		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
8		Priority 2	\$ 10,000
9		Priority 5	\$ 60,000
10		Total	<u>\$ 70,000"</u>

11 AMENDMENT NO. 52

12 On page 42, delete lines 27 and 28, and insert the following:

13	"Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
14	Priority 2	\$ 100,000
15	Priority 5	\$ 1,500,000
16	Payable from State General Fund (Direct)	
17	Non-Recurring Revenues	\$ 100,000
18	Total	<u>\$ 1,700,000"</u>

19 AMENDMENT NO. 53

20 On page 43, delete line 13, and insert the following:

21	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 325,000"</u>
----	-------------	--------------------

22 AMENDMENT NO. 54

23 On page 45, between lines 22 and 23, insert the following:

24 **"50/J45 ST. CHARLES PARISH**

25	(717)	West Bank Hurricane Protection Levee, Planning and	
26		Construction	
27		(St. Charles)	
28		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
29		Priority 2	\$ 1,000,000
30		Priority 5	\$ 4,700,000
31		Total	<u>\$ 5,700,000"</u>

32 AMENDMENT NO. 55

33 On page 46, delete line 14, and insert the following:

34	"Priority 2	<u>\$ 1,000,000"</u>
----	-------------	----------------------

35 AMENDMENT NO. 56

36 On page 46, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:

37	"(1118)	Intersection Improvements at LA 93 at I-49 East	
38		Frontage Road	
39		(St. Landry)	
40		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
41		Priority 2	\$ 635,000
42		Priority 5	\$ 2,110,000
43		Total	<u>\$ 2,745,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 57

2 On page 46, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:

3	"(1135)	Water System Improvements for Waterworks District	
4		No. 3, Planning and Construction	
5		(St. Landry)	
6		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
7		Priority 5	<u>\$ 175,000"</u>

8 AMENDMENT NO. 58

9 On page 46, delete line 26, and insert the following:

10	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 200,000"</u>
----	-------------	--------------------

11 AMENDMENT NO. 59

12 On page 46, between lines 32 and 33, insert the following:

13	"(760)	Highway 94 Water System Improvements, Planning	
14		and Construction	
15		(St. Martin)	
16		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
17		Priority 5	<u>\$ 675,000"</u>

18 AMENDMENT NO. 60

19 On page 46, between lines 32 and 33, insert the following:

20	"(762)	Industrial Park Water Treatment Plant Improvements,	
21		Planning and Construction	
22		(St. Martin)	
23		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
24		Priority 5	<u>\$ 108,000"</u>

25 AMENDMENT NO. 61

26 On page 47, between lines 14 and 15, insert the following:

27	"(470)	Reconstruction of St. Peter's Road near Jeanerette	
28		for St. Mary Parish Government within Existing	
29		Rights-of-Way, Planning and Construction	
30		(St. Mary)	
31		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
32		Priority 5	<u>\$ 150,000"</u>

33 AMENDMENT NO. 62

34 On page 47, after line 46, insert the following:

35	"(963)	Kentwood Library Construction, Planning and	
36		Construction	
37		(Tangipahoa)	
38		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
39		Priority 2	\$ 160,000
40		Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,000,000</u>
41		Total	<u>\$ 1,160,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 63

2 On page 47, after line 46, insert the following:

3 **"50/J53 TANGIPAHOA PARISH**

4 (967)	South Airport Road North Hoover Road Improvements,	
5	Planning and Construction	
6	(Tangipahoa)	
7	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
8	Priority 2	\$ 1,000,000
9	Priority 5	\$ 1,800,000
10	Total	<u>\$ 2,800,000"</u>

11 (1155)	Wardline Road Widening and Improvements, Planning	
12	and Construction	
13	(Tangipahoa)	
14	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
15	Priority 2	<u>\$ 150,000"</u>

16 AMENDMENT NO. 64

17 On page 48, delete line 5, and insert the following:

18	"Priority 1	\$ 500,000
19	Priority 5	\$ 350,000
20	Total	<u>\$ 850,000"</u>

21 AMENDMENT NO. 65

22 On page 48, delete line 10, and insert the following:

23	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 220,300"</u>
----	-------------	--------------------

24 AMENDMENT NO. 66

25 On page 48, delete line 33, and insert the following:

26	"Priority 2	\$ 150,000
27	Priority 5	\$ 1,650,000
28	Total	<u>\$ 1,800,000"</u>

29 AMENDMENT NO. 67

30 On page 49, delete line 26, and insert the following:

31	"Priority 5	<u>\$ 760,000"</u>
----	-------------	--------------------

32 AMENDMENT NO. 68

33 On page 49, delete line 31, and insert the following:

34	"Priority 1	\$ 8,847,300
35	Priority 2	\$ 1,000,000
36	Total	<u>\$ 9,847,300"</u>

37 AMENDMENT NO. 69

38 On page 49, between lines 36 and 37, insert the following:

39 **"50/J59 WASHINGTON PARISH**

1 (175) Washington Parish Courthouse HVAC, Planning  
 2 and Construction  
 3 (Washington)  
 4 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 5 Priority 5 \$ 345,000"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 70

7 On page 50, after line 45, insert the following:

8 **"50/M09 ARCADIA**

9 (1305) Multi-Purpose Event Center (Phase II), Planning and  
 10 Construction  
 11 (Bienville)  
 12 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 13 Priority 2 \$ 480,000"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 71

15 On page 50, after line 45, insert the following:

16 **"50/M15 BALDWIN**

17 (894) Potable Water System Improvements, Planning and  
 18 Construction  
 19 (St. Mary)  
 20 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 21 Priority 2 \$ 500,000  
 22 Priority 5 \$ 700,000  
 23 Total \$ 1,200,000"

24 AMENDMENT NO. 72

25 On page 51, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following:

26 **"50/M27 BOGALUSA**

27 (376) Cassidy Park Improvements and Renovation, Planning  
 28 and Construction  
 29 (Washington)  
 30 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 31 Priority 5 \$ 140,000"

32 AMENDMENT NO. 73

33 On page 51, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following:

34 (377) Community Center, Planning and Construction  
 35 (Washington)  
 36 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 37 Priority 2 \$ 700,000  
 38 Priority 5 \$ 1,000,000  
 39 Total \$ 1,700,000"

40 AMENDMENT NO. 74

41 On page 51, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following:

42 (378) City Hall Renovations, Planning and Construction  
 43 (Washington)

1 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 2 Priority 5 \$ 200,000"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 75

4 On page 51, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following:

5 (379) Drainage, Paving and Water System Improvements,  
 6 Planning and Construction  
 7 (Washington)  
 8 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 9 Priority 2 \$ 250,000  
 10 Priority 5 \$ 2,750,000  
 11 Total \$ 3,000,000"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 76

13 On page 51, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following:

14 (380) Emergency Sewer Collection System Evaluation  
 15 and Repairs, Planning and Construction  
 16 (Washington)  
 17 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 18 Priority 5 \$ 4,000,000"

19 AMENDMENT NO. 77

20 On page 51, delete lines 31 and 32, and insert the following:

21 "Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 22 Priority 5 \$ 100,000  
 23 Payable from State General Fund (Direct) Non-recurring  
 24 Revenues \$ 405,000  
 25 Total \$ 505,000"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 78

27 On page 52, delete line 6, and insert the following:

28 "Priority 2 \$ 660,000  
 29 Priority 5 \$ 1,205,000  
 30 Total \$ 6,925,508"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 79

32 On page 52, delete lines 12 and 13, and insert the following:

33 "Priority 2 \$ 360,000  
 34 Total \$ 810,000"

35 AMENDMENT NO. 80

36 On page 52, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:

37 "(291) City Wide Water Main Rehabilitation Project  
 38 (Lafayette)  
 39 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
 40 Priority 2 \$ 495,000  
 41 Priority 5 \$ 6,610,000  
 42 Total \$ 7,105,000"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 81

2 On page 53, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:

3 **"50/M59 CULLEN**

4 (1307)	Wastewater Facilities Improvements, Planning and	
5	Construction	
6	(Webster)	
7	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
8	Priority 2	<u>\$ 897,000"</u>

9 AMENDMENT NO. 82

10 On page 53, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:

11 **"50/M60 DELCAMBRE**

12 (1127)	Sewer Collection and Treatment Systems Rehabilitation,	
13	Planning and Construction	
14	(Vermilion)	
15	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
16	Priority 5	<u>\$ 250,000"</u>

17 AMENDMENT NO. 83

18 On page 53, delete line 23, and insert the following:

19	"Priority 1	\$ 500,000
20	Priority 5	<u>\$ 500,000</u>
21	Total	<u>\$ 1,000,000"</u>

22 AMENDMENT NO. 84

23 On page 54, between lines 4 and 5, insert the following:

24 **"50/M66 DIXIE INN**

25 (960)	Booster Station Generator, Planning and Construction	
26	(Webster)	
27	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
28	Priority 2	<u>\$ 27,000"</u>

29 AMENDMENT NO. 85

30 On page 54, delete line 10, and insert the following:

31	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 1,200,000"</u>
----	-------------	----------------------

32 AMENDMENT NO. 86

33 On page 54, between lines 35 and 36, insert the following:

34 "(928)	Erath Sewer Extension Along LA 14 Bypass, Planning	
35	and Construction	
36	(Vermillion)	
37	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
38	Priority 5	<u>\$ 200,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 87

2 On page 55, delete line 13, and insert the following:

3	"Priority 1	\$ 425,000
4	Priority 2	\$ 200,000
5	Total	<u>\$ 625,000"</u>

6 AMENDMENT NO. 88

7 On page 55, between lines 32 and 33, insert the following:

8	"(899) Sanitary Sewer System, Phase 6, Planning and	
9	Construction	
10	(Lafourche)	
11	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
12	Priority 2	\$ 100,000
13	Priority 5	\$ 1,600,000
14	Total	<u>\$ 1,700,000"</u>

15 AMENDMENT NO. 89

16 On page 55, between lines 39 and 40, insert the following:

17	"(904) Dursette/Pershing Area Drainage, Planning and	
18	Construction	
19	(Lafourche)	
20	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
21	Priority 2	\$ 50,000
22	Priority 5	\$ 140,000
23	Total	<u>\$ 190,000"</u>

24 AMENDMENT NO. 90

25 On page 56, delete lines 14 and 15, and insert the following:

26	"Priority 1	\$ 354,800
27	Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,690,000"</u>

28 AMENDMENT NO. 91

29 On page 56, between lines 42 and 43, insert the following:

30 **"50/MC3 HAUGHTON**

31	(1185) Additional Water Supply Wells and Elevated Tank,	
32	Planning and Construction	
33	(Bossier)	
34	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
35	Priority 2	\$ 111,500
36	Priority 5	\$ 1,000,000
37	Total	<u>\$ 1,111,500"</u>

38 AMENDMENT NO. 92

39 On page 56, after line 48, insert the following:

40 **"50/MC9 HOMER**

41	(766) Town Hall Renovations, Planning and Construction	
42	(Claiborne)	

1	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
2	Priority 2	\$ 100,000
3	Priority 5	\$ 500,000
4	Total	<u>\$ 600,000"</u>

5 AMENDMENT NO. 93

6 On page 57, delete lines 12 and 13, and insert the following:

7	"Priority 1	\$ 500,000
8	Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,000,000"</u>

10 AMENDMENT NO. 94

11 On page 57, between lines 14 and 15, insert the following:

12 **"50/MD4 IDA**

13	(1003) Village of Ida Water System Improvements, Water	
14	Well, Tank and Booster Station Construction,	
15	Planning and Construction	
16	(Caddo)	
17	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
18	Priority 2	\$ 100,000
19	Priority 5	\$ 700,000
20	Total	<u>\$ 800,000"</u>

21 AMENDMENT NO. 95

22 On page 59, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

23	"(167) Southeast Lake Charles Wastewater Improvements,	
24	Planning and Construction	
25	(Calcasieu)	
26	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
27	Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,000,000"</u>

28 AMENDMENT NO. 96

29 On page 59, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

30	"(169) Southeast Water Treatment Plant and Distribution Lines	
31	(Calcasieu)	
32	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
33	Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,250,000"</u>

34 AMENDMENT NO. 97

35 On page 59, between lines 34 and 35, insert the following:

36	"( ) City of Leesville, Sanitary Sewer Expansion for Fort	
37	Polk Entrance Road, Planning and Construction	
38	(Vernon)	
39	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
40	Priority 2	\$ 500,000
41	Priority 5	<u>\$ 5,500,000</u>
42	Total	<u>\$ 6,000,000</u>

43 Pending submittal and approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions  
44 of R.S. 39:112"



1 AMENDMENT NO. 98

2 On page 60, delete line 13, and insert the following:

3 "Priority 1 \$ 150,000"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 99

5 On page 60, delete line 24, and insert the following:

6 "Priority 2 \$ 445,000"

7  
8 AMENDMENT NO. 100

9 On page 60, delete lines 29 and 30, and insert the following:

10 "Priority 1 \$ 1,048,400

11 Priority 5 \$ 520,000"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 101

13 On page 62, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following:

14 "(343) Frontage Road Improvements, Planning and  
15 Construction  
16 (Iberia)  
17 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
18 Priority 5 \$ 280,000"

19 AMENDMENT NO. 102

20 On page 62, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following:

21 "(344) City Park and West End Community Center  
22 Improvements, Planning and Construction  
23 (Iberia)  
24 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
25 Priority 5 \$ 300,000"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 103

27 On page 62, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following:

28 "(348) Sewer System Improvements, Planning and Construction  
29 (Iberia)  
30 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
31 Priority 5 \$ 335,000"

32 AMENDMENT NO. 104

33 On page 64, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

34 "( ) Algiers Levee Top Bike Path Extension Planning and  
35 Construction  
36 (Orleans)  
37 Payable from General Obligation Bonds  
38 Priority 5 \$ 5,100,000"

39 AMENDMENT NO. 105

40 On page 64, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:

1 **"50/ML8 NORWOOD**

2	(1406)	Safe Drinking Water System Rehabilitation and	
3		Improvements, Planning and Construction	
4		(East Feliciana)	
5		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
6		Priority 2	\$ 400,000
7		Priority 5	\$ 600,000
8		Total	<u>\$ 1,000,000</u>

9 Pending submittal and approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions  
10 of R.S. 39:112."

11 AMENDMENT NO. 106

12 On page 64, delete line 26, and insert the following:

13		"Priority 1	<u>\$ 335,000"</u>
----	--	-------------	--------------------

14 AMENDMENT NO. 107

15 On page 64, delete line 38, and insert the following:

16		"Priority 1	\$ 1,080,000
17		Priority 5	\$ 1,000,000
18		Total	<u>\$ 2,080,000"</u>

19 AMENDMENT NO. 108

20 On page 64, delete line 43, and insert the following:

21		"Priority 1	\$ 1,000,000
22		Priority 5	<u>\$ 994,000"</u>

23 AMENDMENT NO. 109

24 On page 65, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:

25	"(693)	Rehabilitation of Upper West Fork of Cypress Bayou	
26		Dam #2 - Phase 1, Planning and Construction	
27		(Bossier)	
28		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
29		Priority 2	\$ 160,000
30		Priority 5	\$ 1,000,000
31		Total	<u>\$ 1,160,000"</u>

32 AMENDMENT NO. 110

33 On page 66, between lines 22 and 23, insert the following:

34 **"50/MQ2 RUSTON**

35	(1412)	Delta Community College Ruston Campus Access Road,	
36		Planning and Construction	
37		(Lincoln)	
38		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
39		Priority 2	<u>\$ 1,000,000</u>

40 Pending submission and approval of a capital outlay request pursuant to the provision of R.S.  
41 39:112."  
42

1 AMENDMENT NO. 111

2 On page 66, between lines 28 and 29, insert the following:

3 **"50/MQ5 ST. MARTINVILLE**

4	(1292)	Automated Water Project for Fire Protection,	
5		Planning and Construction	
6		(St. Martin)	
7		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
8		Priority 5	<u>\$ 150,000"</u>

9 AMENDMENT NO. 112

10 On page 66, between lines 28 and 29, insert the following:

11	(1293)	Water Drainage Project, Planning and Construction	
12		(St. Martin)	
13		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
14		Priority 5	<u>\$ 200,000"</u>

15 AMENDMENT NO. 113

16 On page 66, between lines 28 and 29, insert the following:

17	<b>"50/MQ7 SAREPTA</b>		
18	(217)	Wastewater System Improvements, Planning and	
19		Construction	
20		(Webster)	
21		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
22		Priority 2	<u>\$ 336,000"</u>

23 AMENDMENT NO. 114

24 On page 67, delete lines 10 through 12, and insert the following:

25		"Priority 1	\$ 577,300
26		Priority 5	\$ 822,700
27		Total	<u>\$ 1,400,000"</u>

28 AMENDMENT NO. 115

29 On page 68, delete lines 10 through 12, and insert the following:

30		"Priority 2	\$ 1,000,000
31		Priority 5	\$ 6,500,000
32		Total	<u>\$ 7,500,000"</u>

33 AMENDMENT NO. 116

34 On page 68, between lines 31 and 32, insert the following:

35	"(1388)	Improvements to Sewer System, Planning	
36		and Construction	
37		(Madison)	
38		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
39		Priority 2	<u>\$ 92,600"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 117

2 On page 68, between lines 31 and 32, insert the following:

3 **"50/MT5 THIBODAUX**

4	(1298)	Replacement of Canal Boulevard in Thibodaux,	
5		Planning, Demolition and Removal of Existing	
6		Bridges, Pedestrian Bridge Removal, Construction,	
7		Upgrade Signalization	
8		(Lafourche)	
9		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
10		Priority 2	\$ 500,000
11		Priority 5	\$ 1,000,000
12		Total	<u>\$ 1,500,000"</u>

13 AMENDMENT NO. 118

14 On page 69, between lines 23 and 23, insert the following:

15	"(763)	Park Improvements, Planning and Construction	
16		(Caddo)	
17		Priority 5	<u>\$ 175,000"</u>

18 AMENDMENT NO. 119

19 On page 69, line 23, change "( )" to "(1410)"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 120

21 On page 69, between lines 37 and 38, insert the following:

22 **"50/MV2 WEST MONROE**

23	(1362)	West Monroe Greenway Phase I, Planning and Construction	
24		(Ouachita)	
25		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
26		Priority 2	\$ 500,000
27		Priority 5	\$ 3,320,000
28		Total	<u>\$ 3,820,000"</u>

29 AMENDMENT NO. 121

30 On page 69, delete lines 43 and 44, and insert the following:

31		"Priority 1	\$ 500,000
32		Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,600,000"</u>

33 AMENDMENT NO. 122

34 On page 70, delete line 16, and insert the following:

35	"(310)	Water Tower, Line and Improvements, Water Meter	
36		Replacement, Planning and Construction	

38 AMENDMENT NO. 123

39 On page 72, delete lines 2 and 3

40	"(609)	Community Center, Planning"	
----	--------	-----------------------------	--

1 AMENDMENT NO. 124

2 On page 72, delete lines 8 and 9

3 AMENDMENT NO. 125

4 On page 72, delete lines 29 through 31, and insert the following:

5	"Priority 1	\$	861,300
6	Priority 5	\$	<u>250,000</u>
7	Total	\$	<u><u>1,111,300"</u></u>

8 AMENDMENT NO. 126

9 On page 72, between lines 31 and 32, insert the following:

10	"(1381) Expand, Repair and Modify Drainage System, Planning		
11	and Construction		
12	(East Baton Rouge)		
13	Payable from General Obligation Bonds		
14	Priority 2	\$	2,000,000
15	Priority 5	\$	<u>2,000,000</u>
16	Total	\$	<u><u>4,000,000"</u></u>

17 AMENDMENT NO. 127

18 On page 72, delete lines 42 and 43, and insert the following:

19	"Priority 1	\$	18,250,700
20	Priority 5	\$	15,576,880"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 128

22 On page 73, delete lines 19 and 20, and insert the following:

23	"Priority 1	\$	2,100,000
24	Priority 5	\$	<u>1,000,000"</u>

26 AMENDMENT NO. 129

27 On page 73, delete line 27, and insert the following:

28	"Priority 1	\$	<u><u>10,000"</u></u>
----	-------------	----	-----------------------

29 AMENDMENT NO. 130

30 On page 74, delete lines 21 and 22, and insert the following:

31	"Payable from General Obligation Bonds		
32	Priority 2	\$	300,000
33	Priority 5	\$	2,700,000
34	Payable from State General fund (Direct)		
35	Non-Recurring Revenues	\$	<u>43,600</u>
36	Total	\$	<u><u>3,043,620"</u></u>

37 AMENDMENT NO. 131

38 On page 74, delete line 40, and insert the following:

39	"Priority 1	\$	500,000
40	Priority 5	\$	<u>500,000</u>

1 Total \$ 1,000,000"

2 AMENDMENT NO. 132

3 On page 75, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

4 **"50/NBC CARE SOUTH MEDICAL AND DENTAL CLINIC**

5		
6	(812) Care South Medical and Dental Expansion	
7	(East Baton Rouge)	
8	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
9	Priority 1	\$ 50,000
10	Priority 5	<u>\$ 500,000</u>
11	Total	<u>\$ 550,000"</u>

12 AMENDMENT NO. 133

13 On page 75, delete lines 23 through 25, and insert the following:

14	"Priority 1	\$ 220,300
15	Priority 5	<u>\$ 270,000</u>
16	Total	<u>\$ 490,300"</u>

17 AMENDMENT NO. 134

18 On page 75, delete lines 30 through 32, and insert the following:

19	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 256,000"</u>
----	-------------	--------------------

20 AMENDMENT NO. 135

21 On page 76, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:

22 **"50/NDA WOODLANDS CONSERVANCY**

23	( ) Coastal Forest Center, Planning and Construction	
24	(Orleans)	
25	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
26	Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,500,000"</u>

27 AMENDMENT NO. 136

28 On page 77, delete line 12

29 AMENDMENT NO. 137

30 On page 77, delete line 16, and insert the following:

31	"Total	<u>\$ 161,300"</u>
----	--------	--------------------

32 AMENDMENT NO. 138

33 On page 78, delete lines 5 and 6, and insert the following:

34	"Priority 1	\$ 2,839,500
35	Priority 5	<u>\$ 5,059,500"</u>

36 AMENDMENT NO. 139

37 On page 78, delete lines 24 and 25

1 AMENDMENT NO. 140

2 On page 78, delete line 28, and insert the following:

3 "Total \$ 704,900"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 141

5 On page 79, delete lines 33 through 35, and insert the following:

6 "Priority 1 \$ 200,000

7 Priority 5 \$ 700,000

8 Total \$ 900,000"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 142

10 On page 79, delete line 40, and insert the following:

11 "Priority 1 \$ 350,000"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 143

13 On page 80, line 36, change "( )" to "(1413)"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 144

15 On page 81, delete line 27, and insert the following:

16 "Priority 1 \$ 220,000"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 145

18 On page 83, delete line 5, and insert the following:

19 "Priority 1 \$ 116,200"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 146

21 On page 83, delete line 11, and insert the following:

22 "Priority 1 \$ 140,000"

23 AMENDMENT NO. 147

24 On page 84, after line 40, insert the following:

25 **"50/NYF TERREBONNE RECREATION DISTRICT NO. 7**

26 (663) Klondyke Road Facility Development  
 27 and Planning  
 28 (Terrebonne)  
 29 Payable from General Obligation Bonds

30 Priority 2 \$ 800,000

31 Priority 5 \$ 1,000,000

32 Total \$ 1,800,000"

33 AMENDMENT NO. 148

34 On page 85, delete lines 6 through 8, and insert the following:

35 "Priority 1 \$ 1,215,000"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 149

2 On page 85, delete lines 14 through 16, and insert the following:

3 "Priority 1 \$ 2,500,000"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 150

5 On page 85, delete line 45, and insert the following:

6 "Priority 1 \$ 4,000,000

7 Priority 5 \$ 2,000,000

8 Total \$ 6,000,000"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 151

10 On page 86, delete lines 5 through 7, and insert the following:

11 "Priority 1 \$ 1,615,000

12 Priority 5 \$ 1,000,000

13 Total \$ 2,615,000"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 152

15 On page 86, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

16 **"50/NZD FRANKLIN FOUNDATION HOSPITAL**  
 17 **WELLNESS CENTER**

18 (856) St. Mary Parish Hospital Service District #1, Planning  
 19 and Construction  
 20 (St. Mary)  
 21 Payable from General Obligation Bonds

22 Priority 2 \$ 200,000

23 Priority 5 \$ 2,000,000

24 Total \$ 2,200,000"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 153

26 On page 86, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

27 **"50/NZF FRIENDS OF BAYOU SIDE REDEVELOPMENT**

28 (925) Nicholls State University Bayou Side  
 29 Redevelopment, Planning and Construction  
 30 (Lafourche)  
 31 Payable from General Obligation Bonds

32 Priority 2 \$ 225,000

33 Priority 5 \$ 5,900,000

34 Total \$ 6,125,000"

35 AMENDMENT NO. 154

36 On page 86, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:

37 **"50/NZK ROBERT BOGAN BATON ROUGE FIRE MUSEUM**

38 (1144) Museum Restoration, Planning and Construction  
 39 (East Baton Rouge)  
 40 Payable from General Obligation Bonds

41 Priority 2 \$ 270,000



1	Priority 5	\$ 3,100,000
2	Total	<u>\$ 3,370,000"</u>

3 AMENDMENT NO. 155

4 On page 86, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:

5 **"50/NZX WEST CALCASIEU CAMERON HOSPITAL**

6	( )	Community Clinic Renovations and Equipment, Planning	
7		and Construction	
8		(Calcasieu)	
9		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
10		Priority 2	\$ 250,000
11		Priority 5	<u>\$ 750,000</u>
12		Total	<u>\$ 1,000,000</u>

13 Pending submittal and approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions  
14 of R.S. 39:112."

15 AMENDMENT NO. 156

16 On page 86, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:

17 **"50/NZV WE PRODUCE GRADS**

18	( )	STEM Aquaponics Greenhouse, Planning and	
19		Construction	
20		(East Baton Rouge)	
21		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
22		Priority 2	<u>\$ 100,000</u>

23 Pending submittal and approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions  
24 of R.S. 39:112."

25 AMENDMENT NO. 157

26 On page 86, delete line 40, and insert the following:

27	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 280,000"</u>
----	-------------	--------------------

28 AMENDMENT NO. 158

29 On page 87, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:

30 **"50/X FOUNDATION FOR LOUISIANA**

31	( )	Reentry Housing Consortium, Israel Augustine Apartments,	
32		Planning and Construction	
33		(Orleans)	
34		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
35		Priority 5	<u>\$ 250,000</u>

36 Pending submittal and approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions  
37 of R.S. 39:112"

38 AMENDMENT NO. 159

39 On page 93, at the beginning of line 3, after "with Terrebonne Parish" delete the remainder  
40 of the line and insert the following:

1 "Consolidated Government for the"

2 AMENDMENT NO. 160

3 On page 95, line 16, change "contracts," to "contracts.", delete the remainder of the line and  
4 delete line 17

5 AMENDMENT NO. 161

6 On page 95, line 23, change "contracts," to "contracts.", delete the remainder of the line, and  
7 delete line 24

8 AMENDMENT NO. 162

9 On page 96, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:

10 "(5) Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act, any prior Capital Outlay  
11 Acts, any other provision of law, or the provisions of R. S. 39:112(E)(2) to the contrary, the  
12 project for Westwego, Emergency Preparedness Building, Planning and Construction, local  
13 match requirement shall be twenty-five percent of the amount appropriated by the state."

14 AMENDMENT NO. 163

15 On page 99, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:

16 "(16) Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act, or any prior Capital Outlay  
17 Act, the scope of the appropriation for the Lake Pontchartrain West Shore Hurricane  
18 Protection Project, Planning and Construction project in multiple parishes shall be deemed  
19 to include West Shore Enhancements."

20 AMENDMENT NO. 164

21 On page 99, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:

22 "(17) Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act, or any prior Capital Outlay  
23 Act, the scope of the appropriation for the Water Tower, Line and Improvements, Water  
24 Meter Replacement, Planning and Construction project in Westwego shall be deemed to  
25 include Water Meter replacements."

26 AMENDMENT NO. 165

27 On page 105, after line 29, insert the following:

28 "Section 8. AB. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act to the contrary  
29 or any other provision of law, the resolution adopted by the Joint Legislative Committee on  
30 the Budget (the committee) on March 19, 2019, approving State of Louisiana Grant  
31 Anticipation Revenue Bonds, in one or more series, not exceeding \$650,000,000, and  
32 approving the related projects and providing for other matters in connection therewith,  
33 contains the following approvals:

34 (1) The first series of bonds in the original principal amount of not exceeding  
35 \$185,000,000 in order to fund the following projects in the following estimated amounts:  
36 Barksdale Project (\$61,600,000) and portions of the Loyola Project (\$77,600,000) and the  
37 I-10 Project (\$30,601,000) with the understanding that the Department has the ability to  
38 manage the actual application of Bond proceeds in order to appropriately fund the Projects  
39 and meet expenditure requirements of the Internal Revenue Service.

40 (2) The second series of Bonds for the express purpose of granting the required  
41 contracts in the principal amount of approximately \$142,000,000 in order to fund the  
42 following projects in the following estimated amounts: the balance of the Barksdale Project  
43 (\$16,518,000), the balance of the Loyola Project (\$87,500,000), portions of the I-10 Project

1 (\$37,982,000) and the Belle Chasse Project (\$12,500,000) with the understanding that the  
2 Department has the ability to manage the actual application of Bond proceeds in order to  
3 appropriately fund the Projects and meet expenditure requirements of the Internal Revenue  
4 Service provided, however, the Department of Transportation and Development seeks  
5 approval from the Committee for the issuance of the second series of Bonds and all  
6 subsequent series of Bonds."